10. Tax, Spending and Debt Limitations (continued)

TABOR requires local governments to establish Emergency Reserves. These reserves must be
at least 3% of fiscal year revenues (excluding debt service). At December 31, 2019, the
District had an emergency reserve of $22,539. Local governments are not allowed to use the
emergency reserves to compensate for economic conditions, revenue shortfalls, or salary or
benefit increases.

The District's management believes it is in compliance with the provisions of TABOR.
However, TABOR is complex and subject to interpretation. Many of the provisions, including
the interpretation of how to calculate fiscal year revenues limits will require judicial
interpretation.

11. Restatement

During 2019, the calculation for the  developer advance compounding interest was  reviewed
and it was noted that each “principal” addition should be treated differently due to the fact that
interest is to be compounded annually. It was also noted that the loan interest for the 4th
quarter of 2018 was not accrued.

These changes caused the beginning government-wide net position to be restated:

December 31, 2018 December 31, 2018
As Originally Stated Restatement As Restated

Accrued interest payable - developer advance 5,399,850$   (688,001)$   4,711,849$
Accrued interest payable - loans -$   93,993$   93,993$
Net Position (3,229,014)$   594,008$   (2,635,006)$

DRAFT

Supplementary Information

DRAFT

CitySet Metropolitan District No. 2
Statement of Revenue, Expenditures

and Changes in Fund Balance—Actual and Budget
Debt Service Fund

For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

Original & Variance
Final Favorable

Budget Actual (Unfavorable)
Revenues:

396,000$   346,819$   (49,181)$
Property tax increment 330,000   359,932   29,932
Net investment income 3,500   5,243   1,743

Total Revenue 729,500   711,994   (17,506)

Expenditures:
TIF collection fees 2,500   1,734   766
Tax increment collection fee 2,000   1,800   200
Loan principal 620,000   620,000   -
Loan interest 369,388   369,388   -
Developer payments 700,000   260,000   440,000
Paying agent fees 3,000   3,000   -
Other expenses -   -   -

Total Expenditures 1,696,888   1,255,922   440,966

Revenue Over (Under) Expenditures (967,388)   (543,928)   423,460

Other Sources and (Uses)
Interfund transfers 700,000   616,447   (83,553)

Total Sources and (Uses) 700,000   616,447   (83,553)

Net Change in Fund Balance (267,388)   72,519   339,907
Fund Balance—Beginning of year 1,553,661   1,598,981   45,320

Fund Balance—End of Year 1,286,273$   1,671,500$  385,227$

TIF collections

20

	001 Agenda
	002 Notice of Cancellation of Election
	003 Minutes
	004 December 2019 Claims
	005 December 2019 SPECIAL CHECK RUN 12.26.19
	006 January 2020 Claims
	007 February 2020 Claims
	008 March 2020 Claims
	009 April 2020 Claims
	010 May 2020 Claims
	011 Financial Statements
	012 Draft 2019 Audit